

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-10219

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL WANKEN,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

JOHN DWIGHT WANKEN,
Defendant - Appellee

and

RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,
Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas

PETITION FOR REHEARING

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION

Christopher M. Wanken
Pro-Se Litigant
PO Box 202611
Austin, TX 78720
214-770-9087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING	1
STATEMENT OF PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. ERRORS OF FACT	1
A. Opinion is flawed and states errors of material fact upon which it relied and on which the case turns. The Opinion thus cannot stand.	
II. ERRORS OF LAW	4
A. Opinion is contrary to precedent regarding standard for pro-se pleadings and orders involving non-movant parties.	4
B. Opinion disregards statute and precedent on summary judgment motions with unresolved issues of material fact. It begs for clarification.	6
C. Opinion contradicts precedent demanding summary judgment be decided on sufficient record.	11
D. Opinion disregards precedent regarding vacatur of arbitration	11

awards when the award is fraudulently obtained.

E. Opinion countenances fraud and abdicates Court’s duties. 13

F. John Dwight Wanken’s Response Brief is **at least** his fourth 14
contradictory iteration of sworn testimony on *material facts* to four
different tribunals and agencies.

G. Opinion violates Petitioner’s constitutionally-protected 14
due process rights.

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX - OPINION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 US 242, 248 (1986)	7,8
<i>Aucoin v. Haney</i> , 306 F.3d 268, 271 (5 th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Bayle v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 350, 355 (5 th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Bonar v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1378, 1383 (11 th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Bonner v. Circ. Ct. of St. Louis</i> , 526 F.2d 1331, 1334 (8 th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Cadle Co. v. Hayes</i> , 116 F.3d 957, 961 n. 5 (1 st Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 US 317, 325 (1986)	7, 8,11
<i>Chiu v. Plano Independent School District</i> , 339 F.3d 273, 282 (5 th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Cleveland Demolition Co. v. Azcon Scrap Corp.</i> , 827 F.2d 984, 986 (4 th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 US 41, 45-46 (1957)	5
<i>C.R. Pittman Const. Co. v. Nat. Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 10-30950 (5 th Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d, 260, 266 (5 th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Dogherra v. Safeway</i> , 679 F.3d 1293 (9 th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Don Wesley v. Gen. Drivers, et. al.</i> , 11-10120 (5 th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>First Financial Insurance Company v. Allstate Interior Demo. Corp.</i> , 193 F. 3d 109 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	7, 8, 10
<i>Gabarick v. Laurin, et. al.</i> , 10-31048 (5 th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37, 43 (2d Cir. 1999)	7

<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 US 519, 520 (1972)	5
<i>Harris v. J.B. Johnson Jewelers</i> , 627 F.3d 235, 239 (6 th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford Empire Co.</i> , 322 US 238 (1944)	13
<i>In re Whitney Forbes</i> , 770 F.2d 692, 698 (7 th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Int'l Bhd of Teamsters Local 519 v. UPS Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 497, 503 (6 th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Karppinen v. Karl Kiefer Machine</i> , 187 F.2d 34-35 (2 nd Cir. 1951)	12
<i>Kopec v. Coughlin</i> , 922 F.2d 152, 154-155 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Newark Stereotypers Union No. 18 v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 397 F.2d 594, 598 (3 rd Cir. 1965)	12
<i>Payne v. Pauley</i> , 337 F.3d 767, 773 (7 th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Ramsey v. Coughlin</i> , 94 F.3d 71, 74 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 871 (5 th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 59 (2 nd Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46, 53 (1 st Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Sauquoit Fibers Co. v. Leesona Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 271, 287 (5 th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560, 1582 (11 th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Stridiron v. Stridiron</i> , 698 F.2d 204 (3 rd Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Tewari de-ox Systems Inc. v. Mountain States/Rosen L.L.C.</i> , 10-50137 (5 th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Hixson Bros. Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 283, 285 (5 th Cir. 2006)	5

<i>US v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39, 42 (3 rd Cir. 1992)	5
<i>US v. Miller</i> , 197 F.3d 644, 648 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Weeks v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 233, 235 (5 th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>WSB-TV v. Lee</i> , 842 F.2d 1266, 1269 (11 th Cir. 1988)	7, 11

STATUTES

9 USC §10(a)(1)	12
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)	6, 9, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>James W. Moore</i> , <u>Moore’s Federal Practice</u> , 2 nd ed. (1995).	6
